

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 15137-15142/2024**

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 172/2021 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 173/2021 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 174/2021 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 214/2021 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 215/2021 28-08-2023 in CMA No. 216/2021 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati]

**KILARI RAMA NAIDU & ORS.****Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****E. DURVASULU NAIDU & ORS.****Respondent(s)****IA No. 251561/2023 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES****IA No. 279208/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS****IA No. 251558/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 33794/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES****IA No. 259635/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES****IA No. 123728/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES****IA No. 93910/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES****WITH****SLP(C) No. 15149/2024 (XII-A)****IA No. 128/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES****IA No. 126/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****SLP(C) No. 15150-15155/2024 (XII-A)****IA No. 267512/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT****IA No. 267513/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****Date : 17-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN**

**For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR**  
**Mr. V.Chidambaresh, Sr. Adv.**  
**Mr. Tarun Chauhan, Adv.**

**Mr. Sriram P., AOR**

Mr. Basava Prabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Parnam Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Shashwat Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. S. Ashokanand Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.  
Mr. S. Tridev Sagar, Adv.  
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Mr. Vinay Prabhakar Navare, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Bhoumik Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following**

**O R D E R**

1. By an order dated 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2025, we had appointed Mr. Justice R.V. Raveendran (Retired), a former Judge of this Court, as Mediator. From the report submitted before this Court, we find that the learned Mediator conducted sessions on three occasions but ultimately the parties did not agree to a mediated settlement.
2. The least that we can record is that the situation is extremely unfortunate and disturbing. Much of the learned Mediator's time and effort have been wasted in the process.
3. Be that as it may, while appreciating the sincere endeavour of the learned Mediator to bring about a settlement, we record failure of mediation.
4. The matters shall not be treated as part-heard by us any more.
5. Let the matters be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for being placed before an appropriate Bench of which none of us are members.
6. Further orders may be obtained from the Bench to which the matters may be assigned.

**(JATINDER KAUR)**  
P.S. to REGISTRAR

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
COURT MASTER (NSH)